

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-0393 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 3/6/2014 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/22/2014 Final action: 4/22/2014

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board consider the

following:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Agreement for Services 005-S1511 with Pro-Line Cleaning Services, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$94,500 for a term of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017 for the provision of janitorial services at the Psychiatric Health Facility located at 935-B

Spring Street; and

2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute further documents relating to the above noted Agreement, including amendments thereto, contingent upon approval by County Counsel, Risk Management, and Human Resources, as applicable, that do not affect the maximum dollar amount or

the term.

FUNDING: State and Federal Funds.

Clerk of the Board note 12/29/14: See 01/06/15 File 14-0517 for termination of this agreement.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved CRS 005-S1511 4-22-14, 2. B - HHSA 005-S1511 4-22-14, 3. Executed Agreement

005-S1511 (BOS 4-22-14)

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|----------------------|----------|--------|
| 4/22/2014 | 1 | Board of Supervisors | Approved | Pass |

Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board consider the following:

- 1) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Agreement for Services 005-S1511 with Pro-Line Cleaning Services, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$94,500 for a term of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017 for the provision of janitorial services at the Psychiatric Health Facility located at 935-B Spring Street; and
- 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute further documents relating to the above noted Agreement, including amendments thereto, contingent upon approval by County Counsel, Risk Management, and Human Resources, as applicable, that do not affect the maximum dollar amount or the term.

FUNDING: State and Federal Funds.

Clerk of the Board note 12/29/14: See 01/06/15 File 14-0517 for termination of this agreement.

| BUDGET SUMMARY: | |
|----------------------|----------|
| Total Estimated Cost | \$94,500 |
| | |

File #: 14-0393, Version: 1

| Budget | \$94,500 |
|---------------------------|----------|
| | |
| New Funding | |
| Savings | |
| Other | |
| Total Funding Available | \$94,500 |
| | |
| Change To Net County Cost | \$0 |

Fiscal Impact/Change To Net County Cost

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement. Sufficient appropriations are included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-15 budget and will be included in future County budget requests. If changes in funding occur in future FYs, the amount of the Agreement will be adjusted accordingly.

Background

In accordance with Title 22, a psychiatric health facility "shall be maintained in a manner that is clean, safe, and sanitary and in good repair at all times". Pro-Line Cleaning Services, Inc. has provided satisfactory janitorial services at the County Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) since 2011, thereby assisting the County in ensuring compliance in accordance with said Title.

The County does not have staff to meet the requirements for janitorial services on a 24/7 basis and Agreement for Services 005-S1511 provides for the availability of these required services.

The County has determined that the provision of these services by Contractor is in the public's best interest, and that these services are more economically and feasibly performed by outside independent Contractors. The County has determined these are authorized by County of El Dorado Charter, Section 210 (b)(6) and/or Government Code 31000.

Reason for Recommendation

Agreement for Services 005-S1511 allows for the provision of necessary custodial services for the term of July1, 2014 through June 30, 2017 in an amount not to exceed \$94,500 for the three-year period. Agreement provides for the CA Code of Regulations mandated housekeeping services for the County of El Dorado Psychiatric Health Facility.

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

- 1) Chair to sign two (2) originals of Agreement 005-S1511.
- 2) Clerk of the Board to return one (1) original Agreement to HHSA, Contracts Unit, at Briw Road

Contact

Don Ashton, M.P.A., Director

Concurrences:

County Counsel, Risk Management, and Human Resources